

No. 05-595

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLEN WHORTON, DIRECTOR,  
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARVIN HOWARD BOCKTING,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	JEFFREY T. GREEN*
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY	MARIANNE T. CAULFIELD
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
357 East Chicago Avenue	1501 K Street, N.W.
Chicago, IL 60611	Washington, D.C. 20005
(312) 503-8576	(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 20, 2006

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. DEPRIVATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL’S ABILITY TO CONFRONT AN ACCUSER SERIOUSLY DIMINISHES THE ACCURACY OF SUBSEQUENT CONVICTIONS.....	2
II. <i>CRAWFORD</i> ’S NEW RULE GIVES EFFECT TO THE FRAMER’S MECHANISM FOR EVIDENTIARY RELIABILITY – CROSS- EXAMINATION.....	4
A. Cross-Examination Is Critical To The Truth- Seeking Process .....	6
B. <i>Crawford</i> Curbs Prosecutorial Abuse Of Testi- monial Statements.....	8
III. CONFRONTATION, LIKE COUNSEL AND COMPULSORY PROCESS, IS A BEDROCK RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE.....	11
IV. AS WITH THE COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>GIDEON</i> , RETROACTIVE APPLICATION IS APPROPRIATE HERE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bockting v. Bayer</i> , 399 F.3d 1010, 1024 (9th Cir.), <i>opinion amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2017 (2006).....	11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	17
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	2
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	4, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Baran</i> , No. 18042-51, 2006 WL 2560317 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 16, 2006)..	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	14
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	17
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970) .....	4
<i>George v. State</i> , 813 S.W.2d 792 (Ark. 1991) .....	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	15, 16
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	10
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987) .....	4
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 383 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986) .....	4
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965), <i>disapproved, Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	12
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) .....	15
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	15
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	17
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	2, 5
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	4, 13
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)...	3, 4, 12, 14
<i>Snowden v. Singletary</i> , 135 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>State v. Blue</i> , 717 N.W.2d 558 (N.D. 2006).....	10
<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 440 N.W.2d 344 (Wis. 1989).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>State v. Michaels</i> , 625 A.2d 489 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 642 A.2d 1372 (N.J. 1994) .....	10
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 735 P.2d 801 (Ariz. 1987) .....	10
<i>Swan v. Peterson</i> , 6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	1, 12, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Mandanici</i> , 205 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	16

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 Geo. L.J. 641 (1996) .....	14
Margaret A. Berger, <i>The Deconstitutionalization of the Confrontation Clause: A Proposal for a Prosecutorial Restraint Model</i> , 76 Minn. L. Rev. 557 (1992) .....	8
Lyn S. Entzeroth, <i>Reflections on Fifteen years of the Teague v. Lane Retroactivity Paradigm: A Study of the Persistence, the Pervasiveness, and the Perversity of the Court's Doctrine</i> , 35 N.M. L. Rev. 161 (2005) .....	11
4 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2006) .....	3
Roger C. Park, <i>Purpose as a Guide to the Interpretation of the Confrontation Clause</i> , 71 Brook. L. Rev. 297 (2005) .....	8
Robert M. Pitler, <i>Symposium: Crawford and Beyond: Exploring the Future of the Confrontation Clause in Light of Its Past</i> , 71 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2005) .....	3
1 Thomas Starkie, <i>Law of Evidence</i> (1824) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Francis L. Wellman, <i>The Art of Cross-Examination</i> (1923) .....	7
5 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1940) .....	7
Alexander J. Wilson, <i>Defining Interrogation Under the Confrontation Clause After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 39 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 257 (2005).....	3
Tung Yin, <i>A Better Mousetrap: Procedural Default as a Retroactivity Alternative to Teague v. Lane and the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> , 25 Am. J. Crim. L. 203 (1998).....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Innocence Lost: the Plea (May 27, 1997), available at <a href="http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/innocence/etc/other.html">http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/innocence/etc/other.html</a> (last visited Sept. 20, 2006) .....	9, 10
Ninth Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instructions (2003).....	16
Stephen J. Cecil & Maggie Bruck, Am. Psychological Ass'n, <i>Jeopardy in the Courtroom – A Scientific Analysis of Children's Testimony</i> (1995), available at <a href="http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/innocence/readings/dolls.html">http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/innocence/readings/dolls.html</a> .....	10
David A. Fahrenthold, <i>Online Registry or Target List?</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 20, 2006 .....	9
Brian MacQuarrie, <i>Man Defends Attacks on Sex Offenders</i> , Boston Globe, Dec. 5, 2004 .....	9
Elizabeth Mehren, <i>Sex Offender Site Back Up; Maine's registry went offline after two men listed were slain and the suspect killed himself</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 19, 2006.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Katha Pollitt, <i>Justice for Bernard Baran</i> , The Nation, Feb. 21, 2000, available at <a href="http://www.thenation.com/doc/20000221/pollitt">http://www.thenation.com/doc/20000221/pollitt</a> .....	10
